## Sub-Decree ( Anu-Kret )

On the Creation of the National Committee to Manage and Execute Forest Management Policy

## \*\*\*\*\*

## The Royal Government

- has seen the constitution of the Kingdom of Cambodia.
- has seen the decree dated 01 November 1993 on the formation of the Royal Government of Cambodia.
- has seen decree NO £15.185 1094-84 dated 24 October 1994 on the adjustment of

the members of the Royal Government of Cambodia.

- has seen decree NO 35 jsc dated 25 June 1988 on Forest Management.
- has seen the law on the Organization and Functioning of the Council of Ministers and its promulgation by the Royal decree dated 20 July 1994
- has seen the proposal of the Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries

## IT IS HEREBY DECIDED

- ARTICLE 1 . To establish a National Committee named " National Committee to Manage and Execute Forest Management Policy "
- ARTICLE 2 The National Committee to Manage and Execute Forest Management Policy has the following members :-
  - ] Samdech Krom Preah, Norodom Ranariddh, First Prime Minister Co-President. 2 Samdech Hun Sen, Second Prime Minister Co-President 3. Minister of State and Minister of Economic and Finance. Co-Vice President. 4 Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries Co-Vice President 5 Representative of Council of Ministers member. 6. Representative of Council for Development of Cambodia member. 7. Representative of the Ministry of Defense member. 8 Representative of the Ministry of Interior member. 9. Representative of the Ministry of Planning. member. 10 Representative of the Ministry of Commerce member. 11 Representative of the Ministry of Environment member 12 Director of the Department of Forestry executive secretary.
- ARTICLE 3 The National Committee to Manage and Execute Forest Management Policy will appoint a secretariat. The executive secretary of the Committee will be under the supervision of the Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries. Membership of the secretariat is to be recruited by the Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries in line with the proposal

to appoint an executive secretary of the National Committee to Manage and Execute Forest Management Policy.

ARTICLE 4 : The National Committee to Manage and Execute Forest Management Policy has the full right to use the seal of the Government.

> The secretariat of the National Committee to Manage and Execute Forest Management Policy has the full right to use the seal of the Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries to carry out its duties.

- ARTICLE 5 : The National Committee to Manage and Execute Forest Management Policy will fulfill its duties with support of the National Budget and assistance from the International Community
- ARTICLE 6 The National Committee to Manage and Execute Forest Management Policy is responsible for the development, research and evaluation of forest policy of the Kingdom of Cambodia Within this framework, the Committee has the following duties :-
  - to coordinate on consultations between the Royal Government and international agencies providing assistance on forest policy.
  - to select and manage technical assistance.
  - to coordinate consultation among all parties in the forest sectors.
  - to review investment programs in the forest sector.

- to report the activities of the National Committee to Manage and Execute Forest Management Policy to the Government and to donors. In addition, the Committee shall make proposals and plans on forest policy for the country.

ARTICLE 7 : Co-Minister in charge of Cabinet of the Council of Ministers, Minister of State and Minister of Economics and Finance, Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries, Council for the Development of Cambodia, Co-Ministers of Defense, Co-Ministers of Interior, Minister of Planning, Minister of Commerce, Minister of Environment, and Director of Department of Forestry, have the duty to implement this sub-decree in an effective manner from the date of its signatures.

Phnom Penh, 3rd July, 1996 First Prime Minister Second Prime Minister

Royal Signature and Seal Norodom Ranarddh

Signature and Seal Hun Sen

- Cabinet of the King
  - General secretariat of Assembly "for information"
  - As article 7 "for implementation "
  - file

cc